

Case No. 22-2748

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

JANE DOE NO. 1; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF INDIANA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-CV-03247-RYL-MJD
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Judge

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Rupali Sharma
LAWYERING PROJECT
113 Bonnybriar Rd.
South Portland, ME 04106
Phone: (908) 930-6445
rsharma@lawyeringproject.org

Melissa Shube
Stephanie Toti
LAWYERING PROJECT
41 Schermerhorn St., No. 1056
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Phone: (646) 490-1083
mshube@lawyeringproject.org
stoti@lawyeringproject.org
[Additional counsel listed on next page]

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Additional counsel:

Tanya Pellegrini
LAWYERING PROJECT
584 Castro Street #2062
San Francisco, CA 94114
Phone: (646) 480-8973
tpellegrini@lawyeringproject.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Appellate Court No: 22-2748

Short Caption: Jane Doe No. 1, et al. v. Attorney General of Indiana, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Religious and Moral Convictions 2

II. The Challenged Laws 3

III. Relevant Procedural History 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Panel’s Opinion Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Box*. 5

II. The Panel’s Opinion Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent Forbidding Courts from Interrogating the Sincerely Held Beliefs of Free Exercise Plaintiffs and Establishing the Standard for Demonstrating an Infringement on Religious Liberty. 7

III. The Panel’s Analysis of the State-Mandated Counseling Requirements Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Decision in *NIFLA*. 10

IV. The Panel’s Gratuitous Discussion of Remedies Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent by Threatening to Bar Facial Relief from Unconstitutional Laws That Cannot Lawfully Be Enforced Against Anyone. 12

V. The Panel’s Cursory Analysis of Complex Issues and Failure to Afford Plaintiffs a Fair Opportunity to Be Heard Undermines Confidence in the Legal System. 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	6
<i>Armour v. Indianapolis</i> , 566 U. S. 673 (2012).....	6
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	11
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	1, 8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	1, 9
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	1, 8

Statutes

Ind. Code § 16-41-16-3..... 3
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1 4
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2..... 4
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(a)..... 3
Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6(b)..... 3

Other Authorities

Pub. L. 213-2016, § 25, 2016 Ind. Acts 3118..... 3

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT

The panel summarily reversed the district court’s judgment that certain Indiana laws requiring healthcare providers to treat embryonic and fetal tissue from an abortion or miscarriage like the remains of a deceased person—regardless of their patients’ wishes—violate the rights of religious liberty and free speech protected by the First Amendment, and it did so before Plaintiffs had the opportunity to file their merits brief in this Court. Rehearing en banc is warranted for several reasons. For one thing, the panel’s opinion conflicts with *Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky*, 139 S. Ct. 1780, 1782 (2019) (per curiam), because the panel declares that *Box*, which held that some of the challenged laws satisfy rational basis review under the Due Process Clause, controls the outcome of this case even though the Supreme Court declined to consider whether those laws violate any fundamental rights and expressly confined its decision to the limited issue of whether they satisfy rational basis review. The panel’s opinion also conflicts with binding Supreme Court precedent forbidding courts from interrogating the sincerely held beliefs of free exercise plaintiffs, see *Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*, 490 U.S. 680, 699 (1989); *Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707, 714 (1981); *United States v. Seeger*, 380 U.S. 163, 185 (1965), and controlling Supreme Court precedent establishing the standard for demonstrating an infringement on religious liberty, see *Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407, 2422 (2022); *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1876–77 (2021). Additionally, the panel’s opinion conflicts with *National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra* (“NIFLA”), 138 S. Ct. 2361,
